
Cabinet
Date: Monday, 6 June 2016
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

LEADER'S UPDATE

3. EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 

Key Decisions – taken under delegated powers. Period 11 March, 
2016 (date of publication of last ordinary Cabinet agenda) to date.

 Leader of the Council – Strategic Policy and Oversight
Dock Bridges Contract Award
Effective from 16 April, 2016

Public Document Pack



CABINET MEMBER REPORTS

4. CARE ACT KEY CHANGES TO POLICIES & PROCEDURES - 
UPDATE FOR CABINET (Pages 1 - 20)

5. BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 (Pages 21 - 32)

6. SOCIAL CARE FEE SETTING PROPOSALS 2016/2017 (Pages 33 - 
46)

7. REVISION OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WIRRAL 
PARTNERSHIP HOMES TRADING AS MAGENTA LIVING (Pages 
47 - 60)

8. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 61 - 92)

COMMITTEE REFERRAL

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (Pages 93 - 102)

At its meeting on 22 March, 2016, the Transformation and Resources 
Policy and Performance Committee considered a report on the 
Community Safety Partnership and recommended to Cabinet the ‘… 
2016/17 priorities set by the Community Safety Partnership.’

The minute and report are attached.

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AN
[...]
0


This report specifically highlights proposed policy changes in relation to key 
elements of the Care Act where the Council has discretionary powers (for example in 
relation to the charging for specific services).  This is an important focal point for 
policy change, and an interim policy framework is set out, subject to consultation.

The policies have been developed in line with the Wirral Plan 2020 pledges.  As well 
as providing a personalised framework for supporting the most vulnerable, these 
policies specifically offer people greater access to information, new rights and links 
with supporting older people to live well and to ensure that people with disabilities 
live independently.

RECOMMENDATION/S
 That Cabinet approve the following Care Act compliant policies

1. Assessment Eligibility and 
Review

2. Carers
3. Choice of Accommodation and 

Additional Payments (Top-ups)
4. Complaints
5. Deferred Payments
6. End of Life Care
7. Homelessness
8. Hospital Discharges
9. Market Shaping and Market 

Failure

10. Medication
11. Ordinary Residence
12. Overarching Values and Principals
13. Personal Budgets and Direct Payments
14. Reablement
15. Referral and First Contact
16. Safeguarding
17. Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board 

(SAPB)
18. Support Planning
19. Transitions

 

 That Cabinet approve the following policies, delegating authority to the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care to make any amendments which may 
be required following consultation 

1. Assisted Transport  
2. Charging and Financial Assessments
3. Financial Protection Policy (including protection of moveable property)

Page 2



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

Policies are a key framework to support the delivery of operational services 
and to inform residents and stakeholders the Council’s position in relation to 
discretionary legislative powers.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No other options are available. A full review of policies was required due to 
statutory changes.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Care Act 2014 is the biggest change to adult social care law in over 60 
years. It consolidates over 30 different pieces of legislation. The majority of 
Care Act changes came into force in April 2015, with the exception of the 
major reforms to the way people pay for adult social care which has been 
deferred until 2020. 

3.2 Key areas of change for April 2015 include: 
 General responsibilities for Local Authorities including; promoting people's 

wellbeing, focusing on prevention, and providing information and advice,
 The introduction of a consistent, national eligibility criteria 
 New rights to support for carers, on an equivalent basis to the people they 

care for.
 Deferred payments for everyone facing the risk of having to sell their home.
 The extension of Local Authority adult social care responsibility to include 

prisons.
 New responsibilities around transition, commissioning the care market, 

provider failure, supporting people who move between Local Authority areas 
and safeguarding.
 

3.3 The majority of the Care Act is not new but reflects the consolidation of 
current legislation and guidance into one coherent law. Where the Act has not 
changed existing policy, we have taken the opportunity to reinforce best 
practice, consistency and collaboration across Wirral. Some parts of the Act 
introduce extensions or variations to current policy and practice and others 
demand new statutory duties and powers which Wirral must comply with.

3.4 Appendix 1 illustrates the Primary and Secondary legislation which has been 
revoked by the Care Act and highlights the respective areas of change. There 
are 22 high level Policies which have been written or reviewed to ensure Care 
Act compliance (Appendix 2). Each policy reflects the over-arching 
commitment to put the person at the centre of all decisions that are made.  
The focus on personal wellbeing, information, choice and control is at the 
heart of
[...]


BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17

Councillor Chris Jones, Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care, said:

“Joining up services provided by the NHS and social care – making sure people who 
need support get the most seamless and efficient possible service – is a major 
priority for this Council. What matters is that people who need help get it; the 
organisation that provides it doesn’t matter to people, so shouldn’t matter to us.

We are working hard, and making great progress, towards integrating our care 
services and creating a system where social care and the NHS work as one, pooling 
our resources to improve the care we can provide. This report is a demonstration of 
that priority in action”

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update with regard to the Better Care 
Fund achievements in 15/16 and the priorities for submission in 16/17, put together 
on behalf of Wirral Council and Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group, in collaboration 
with key partners.

Links to the Wirral Plan Pledges

- Older People live well
- People with Disabilities live independently 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Wirral has over achieved the 3.5% non-elective admission reduction target for 15/16 
within budget. 

Key schemes are evidencing real impact and progress in establishing a sustainable 
7 day community offer. 

Financially, the health and care economy in Wirral is in a challenging position.  
Despite seeing the number of people admitted reduce, those needed to be admitted 
have cost more, due to their high level of needs. 

The priority for 16/17 is to ensure a sustainable Health & Social Care economy which 
supports the national direction of travel, in particular a community offer which 
enables 7 day admission avoidance and discharge.

It is the commissioning intention for 16/17 to agree cost envelopes with the main 
NHS providers, which will support the financial sustainability for acute and 
community care and minimise any negative impact or risk to providers, moving 
towards a more accountable single care system. The BCF will continue to invest in 
schemes to deliver the wider system change and prioritise support and mitigation of 
risks. 

The BCF will continue to prioritise cost effective 7 day community services that are 
responsive, delivering the right care in the right place at the right time. Services will 
continue to be transformed, redesigned to ensure better outcomes for people, best 
value and effective use of resources across all providers. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

Cabinet are asked to note the BCF achievements in 15/16 (please see attached 
appendix 1).

Cabinet are asked to note the 16/17 BCF plan and to recognise the role of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in signing off the final submission (please refer to appendix 1 
overview and appendix 2 scheme details).

Cabinet are asked to note the quarterly targets agreed and the governance 
arrangements for monitoring progress (see appendix 1).

Page 22



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Wirral Council were 
required to submit a 16/17 ‘Better Care Fund’ plan to NHS England on 10 May 
2016.

1.2 A pooled fund S75 legal agreement is required to be signed and in place by 
30th June 2016, covering the agreement relating to the £28.9m pooled fund. 
As part of the agreement a further detailed risk share will be included.

1.3 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is explicitly intended to facilitate the integration of 
Health and Social Care systems at a local level, drive the development of 7 
day health and social care services and support the wider transformation plan 
to deliver an effective sustainable health and social care economy. 

1.4 The Health and Wellbeing Board has a critical role in influencing and 
monitoring progress in relation to integration, it has a key role in signing of 
submissions.

1.5 The Health and Wellbeing Board approved and signed off the proposed 
submission on 9 May 2016.

1
[...]
he outcome of consultation with care providers with regard to 2016-17 

fee rates for services provided for Adults in Wirral Council.
 To summarise  local requirements to deliver a sustainable care market within the 

Care Act requirements , with a quality of care that reflects our local expectations
 Officers of the council have worked collaboratively with an independent agency to 

benchmark, consult and engage with the sector, and have provided independent 
oversight and objective review of processes.  

 Proposals have been made in the context of significant financial pressures in 
relation to care costs for both providers and the Council.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 The consultation has covered services provided on behalf of Wirral ASC and 
Wirral CCG as part of its joint commissioning arrangements with service provision 
Wirral Wide in all wards.

 The report covers all sectors: Residential and Nursing (including Intermediate 
Care and specialist services), Domiciliary Care and Supported Living.

 Funding required to meet recommended increases is in excess of what the 
Council has budgeted for in 2016/17 and will require the transfer of £1.5 million 
from the revenue budget contingency plus an additional £1.5 million of balances 
to be used for 2016/17 to fill the gap with the commitment to build this into the 
2017/18 Budget. To put this into context the 2% Adult Social Care precept raised 
£2.3 million and is already being used for Adult Social Care

 The following pledges are linked to and supported by the recommended 
increases.

 Older People Live Well
 People with disabilities live Independently
 Young People are ready for work and adulthood 
 Wirral is a place where employers want to invest and businesses 

thrive
 Greater job opportunities in Wirral Council 
 Thriving small businesses
 Workforce skills meet business needs

 The report includes a set of numbered appendices providing the detail for each 
sector

RECOMMENDATION/S
 Cabinet approve the rate
[...]
a Living, will be required to vote on proposals for Magenta 
Living to move to a Board that is selected on the basis of skills rather than by 
constituency nominations. 

1.2 Magenta Living’s Board has agreed to move to a Board recruited for the skills and 
experience necessary to enable the organisation to move into more diverse and 
commercial areas of business and demonstrate it meets the standard required by 
the Regulator, the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) for the current 
business in the new operating environment.

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S

Cabinet is recommended to:-

 agree the proposal for Magenta Living to move to a Board that is selected on 
the basis of skills rather than by constituency nominations.

 Agree that Magenta Living’s Articles of Association be revised to reflect the 
changes.

 Delegate authority to the Borough Solicitor to agree changes to Magenta 
Living’s Articles of Association.

 Authorise the relevant Council officer to vote on the changes (and associated 
matters) proposed and referred to in this report at the forthcoming Magenta 
Living General Meeting.

 Refer this report to Council meeting 11 July 2016 for approval.
 That relevant Members undertake and be provided with all requisite training 

and development necessary / appropriate to be a Board Member of Magenta 
Living.

Page 48



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To enable Magenta to be involved in more diverse activities and to meet the 
expectation of the Regulator that their Board is sufficiently skilled to have oversight 
of a more complex business and able to manage the associated risks

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 None

5.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

5.1 The operating environment has changed dramatically since transfer in February 
2005. Previous Boards of Wirral Partnership Homes and Magenta Living have tried 
to reshape the business in light of these changes to make it more resilient.  These 
attempts have bee
[...]
rutinising our progress towards achieving all 20 
of our Pledges.”

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out proposals for amending the Council’s overview and scrutiny 
arrangements to better align with, support and challenge the effective delivery of the Wirral 
Plan. This will ensure the scrutiny function adds value in support of better outcomes for Wirral 
residents.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



The new arrangements will also deliver better value for money through a reduction from the 
four existing Policy and Performance Committees to three new Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees that clearly align with the three Wirral Plan themes of People, Business and 
Environment.  This will help ensure that the focus of scrutiny is targeted towards the Wirral 
Plan and its partnership delivery arrangements.  

The new arrangements would involve the three committees driving forward a scrutiny work 
programme that is prioritised around the twenty pledges in the Wirral Plan. This would involve 
the creation of task and finish groups and standing panels which examine the effectiveness 
of Wirral Plan delivery. This would provide non-executive members with the opportunity to 
challenge and influence partnership delivery arrangements and to harness the views of 
service users and residents to ensure the best outcomes for Wirral residents. 

The changes to the Scrutiny function require a change to the Council’s Constitution, Calendar 
of Meetings and appointments to the new committees and as such would need to be referred 
to Council for approval.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That:

2.1 Cabinet considers and approves the proposed changes to the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements set out within this report (and Appendices);

2.2 Cabinet refers the proposed changes detailed within this report (and Appendices) 
to the Coordinating Committee for consideration at its meeting on 15 June 2016 
for consideration;

2.3 The proposed changes to the Council’s scrutiny arrangements set out within this 
report 
[...]
dix 2.

Page 66



4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The reduction from four to three committees will mean a reduction in the number of 
formal committee meetings and a corresponding reduction in officer time required.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The implementation of these proposals will require changes to the Council’s 
Constitution.  The proposed amendments are included as Appendix 3, 4 and 5 to 
this report.

5.2 The proposal is in line with the Council legal obligations in relation to its overview 
and scrutiny functions.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 There are none arising from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS

7.1 This proposal seeks to mitigate the risk of not refreshing the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements in the light of the drivers for change highlighted at 3.5 (above).  
The current scrutiny model, based on the Directorate structure, does not 
effectively align with the Wirral Plan in terms of the 20 pledges and the 
partnership delivery model.  

8.0 ENGAGEMENT / CONSULTATION

8.1 The proposal will be presented to the current Coordinating Committee at its first 
meeting of the new municipal year for consideration.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality?

No because the report is provided for information.

REPORT AUTHOR: Michael Callon
Team Leader – Performance and Scrutiny
telephone:  (0151) 691 8379
email: michaelcallon@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Transfer of Scrutiny Work Programme Items
Appendix 2 – Appointments and Revised Calendar of Meetings
Appendix 3 – Revised Article 6 and Table 2 - Responsibility for Functions of the Constitution
Appendix 4 – Revised Part 4a - Standing Order 35
Appendix 5 – Revised Part 4d Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

Page 67



REFERENCE MATERIAL
N/A

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 68



Appendix 1 – Transfer of Scrutiny Work Programme Items

Outstanding Work Programme Items 
[...]
ourhoods/equality-impact-assessments
mailto:xxxxx@wirral.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Care Act Key Changes to Policies & Procedures - update for Cabinet
	Care Act Key Changes App 1
	Care Act Key Changes App 2
	Care Act Key Changes App 3

	5 Better Care Fund 2016/17
	Better Care Fund App 1
	Better Care Fund App 2

	6 Social Care Fee Setting Proposals 2016/2017
	7 Revision of Governance Arrangements for Wirral Partnership Homes trading as Magenta Living
	8 Review of Scrutiny Arrangements
	Enc. 1 for Review of Scrutiny Arrangements
	Review of Scrutiny Report - Appendix 2
	Review of Scrutiny Report -  Appendix 3
	Enc. 4 for Review of Scrutiny Arrangements
	Enc. 5 for Review of Scrutiny Arrangements

	9 Community Safety Partnership
	Community Safety Partnership Report, 22/03/2016 Policy and Performance - Transformation and Resources Committee




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Monday, 6 June 2016

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) Leader of the Council

Councillors G Davies
C Jones
AR McLachlan
B Mooney
M Patrick

T Smith
S Whittingham
J Williamson

Housing and Community Safety
Adult Social Care
Transformation, Leisure and Culture
Environment 
Community Engagement & 
Communications
Children and Family Services
Highways and Infrastructure
Public Health

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Item No 7 – Revision of Governance Arrangements for Wirral Partnership 
Homes Trading as Magenta Living - by virtue of his position as a Board 
Member of Magenta Living.  He indicated that he would leave the meeting 
whilst this item of business was under consideration.

Councillor Bernie Mooney declared a personal interest in Item No. 5 – Better 
Care Fund – by virtue of her working for Age UK.

2 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 April 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record.

3 EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

RESOLVED:

That the following key decision that had been taken under delegated 
powers during the period 11 March 2016 (date of publication of last 
ordinary Cabinet agenda) to date be noted:

 Leader of the Cabinet – Strategic Policy and Oversight
Dock Bridges Contract – Awarded to Dawnus Construction 
Holdings Ltd in the sum of £6,962,441.
Effective from 16 April 2016.



4 CARE ACT KEY CHANGES TO POLICIES & PROCEDURES - UPDATE 
FOR CABINET 

Councillor Chris Jones introduced a report of the Acting Head of Delivery 
Services that informed about recommended changes in, Adult Social Care 
policy documents.  It was reported that a full review of all social care policies 
had been undertaken in response to the new social and health care 
legislation, the Care Act 2014. 

The Care Act 2014 was the biggest change to adult social care law in over 60 
years. It consolidated over 30 different pieces of legislation. The majority of 
Care Act changes came into force in April 2015, with the exception of the 
major reforms to the way people pay for adult social care which has been 
deferred until 2020.

The report specifically highlighted proposed policy changes in relation to key 
elements of the Care Act where the Council had discretionary powers (for 
example in relation to the charging for specific services).  The Cabinet noted 
that this was an important focal point for policy change, and an interim policy 
framework was set out in the report which was subject to consultation.

The Cabinet also noted that the policies had been developed in line with the 
Wirral Plan’s 2020 Pledges.  As well as providing a personalised framework 
for supporting the most vulnerable, these policies specifically offered people 
greater access to information, new rights and links with supporting older 
people to live well and to ensure that people with disabilities could live 
independently.

Appended to the report was: 

Appendix 1 - Primary and Secondary legislation which has been 
revoked by the Care Act

Appendix 2 - A Full List of Revised Policies
Appendix 3 - The Consultation Exercise Results

Councillor Phil Davies made reference to this important piece of legislation 
that had significant implications and proposed that Cabinet Members keep a 
close eye on this over the coming weeks and months. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the following Care Act compliant policies be approved:

1. Assessment Eligibility and Review
2. Carers
3. Choice of Accommodation and Additional Payments (Top-

ups)



4. Complaints
5. Deferred Payments
6. End of Life Care
7. Homelessness
8. Hospital Discharges
9. Market Shaping and Market Failure
10. Medication
11. Ordinary Residence
12. Overarching Values and Principals
13. Personal Budgets and Direct Payments
14. Reablement
15. Referral and First Contact
16. Safeguarding
17. Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board (SAPB)
18. Support Planning
19. Transitions

(2) the following policies be approved and authority be delegated to 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care to make any 
amendments which may be required following consultation:

1. Assisted Transport  
2. Charging and Financial Assessments
3. Financial Protection Policy (including protection of 

moveable property)

5 BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 

Councillor Chris Jones introduced a report by the Head of Transformation 
which provided the Cabinet with an update on the Better Care Fund 
achievements during 2015/16 and the priorities for submission in 2016/17, put 
together on behalf of Wirral Council and Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group, 
in collaboration with key partners.

This linked to the Wirral Plan Pledges

- Older People live well
- People with Disabilities live independently 

The report informed that that the Council had over achieved the 3.5% non-
elective admission reduction target for 15/16 within budget and that Key 
schemes were evidencing real impact and progress in establishing a 
sustainable seven day community offer. 

Financially, the health and care economy in Wirral was in a challenging 
position.  Despite seeing a reduction in the number of people admitted, those 
who needed to be admitted had cost more, due to their high level of needs. 



The Cabinet noted that the priority for 2016/17 was to ensure a sustainable 
Health and Social Care economy which supported the national direction of 
travel, in particular a community offer which enabled seven day admission 
avoidance and discharge.

The Cabinet also noted that it was the commissioning intention for 2016/17 to 
agree cost envelopes with the main NHS providers, which would support the 
financial sustainability for acute and community care and minimise any 
negative impact or risk to providers, moving towards a more accountable 
single care system. The BCF would continue to invest in schemes to deliver 
the wider system change and prioritise support and mitigation of risks. 

The BCF would continue to prioritise cost effective 7 day community services 
that were responsive, delivering the right care in the right place at the right 
time. Services would continue to be transformed, redesigned to ensure better 
outcomes for people, best value and effective use of resources across all 
providers. 

Appended to the report was:

Appendix 1 – Wirral BCF Headlines 2015/16
Appendix 2 – The BCF Scheme Summary

Councillor Chris Jones thanked the officers who had carried out some 
fantastic work in commissioning these services and in particular Jacqui 
Evans.

Councillor Phil Davies endorsed the recommendations set out in the report 
and informed that it was his view that, ideally, the Council should ensure that 
people were looked after in their own homes.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the BCF achievements in 2015/16 detailed in Appendix 1 be noted;

(2) the 2016/17 BCF plan and the role of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in signing off the final submission (Appendix 1 overview 
and Appendix 2 scheme details) be noted; and

(3) the quarterly targets agreed and the governance arrangements for 
monitoring progress (Appendix 1) be noted.

6 SOCIAL CARE FEE SETTING PROPOSALS 2016/2017 

Councillor Chris Jones introduced a report by the Head of Transformation and 
Commissioning that set out the outcome of consultation with care providers 



with regard to 2016-17 fee rates for services provided for Adults in Wirral 
Council.  The report summarised local requirements to deliver a sustainable 
care market within the Care Act requirements, with a quality of care that 
reflected local expectations.  The Cabinet was informed that officers had 
worked collaboratively with an independent agency to benchmark, consult and 
engage with the sector, and had provided an independent oversight and 
objective review of processes.  Proposals had been made in the context of 
significant financial pressures in relation to care costs for both providers and 
the Council.

The consultation had covered services provided on behalf of Wirral Adult 
Social Care and Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group as part of its joint 
commissioning arrangements with service provision Wirral Wide in all wards.

The report covered all sectors: Residential and Nursing (including 
Intermediate Care and specialist services), Domiciliary Care and Supported 
Living.

The Cabinet noted that funding required to meet recommended increases was 
in excess of what the Council had budgeted for in 2016/17 and would require 
the transfer of £1.5 million from the revenue budget contingency plus an 
additional £1.5 million of balances to be used for 2016/17 to fill the gap with 
the commitment to build this into the 2017/18 Budget. To put this into context 
the Cabinet noted that the 2% Adult Social Care precept raised £2.3 million 
and was already being used for Adult Social Care.

The Cabinet was informed that the following pledges were linked to and 
supported by the recommended increases:

 Older People Live Well
 People with disabilities live Independently
 Young People are ready for work and adulthood 

 Wirral is a place where employers want to invest and businesses 
thrive

 Greater job opportunities in Wirral Council 
 Thriving small businesses
 Workforce skills meet business needs

The report also included the following appendices providing the detail for each 
sector:

Appendix 1 – Interim Rates
Appendix 2 – Benchmarking Data
Appendix 3 – Summary of Feedback Receive



Councillor Phil Davies informed that he welcomed the proposal to invest £3 
million additional funding and made reference to the Living Wage, one of the 
Council’s key priorities.  The Council was enabling Care Homes to pay this.  
Councillor Davies also made reference to the Council’s chronic under funding 
and the need for proper funding to meet the needs of elderly people.  He 
informed that given the financial challenges the Council was facing, this was a 
good settlement.

RESOLVED; That

(1) the rate and fees recommended by officers within the report be 
approved;

(2) the Council be RECOMMENDED to meet the increased cost of £3 
million by £1.5 million from the revenue budget contingency and 
the £1.5 million from balances during 2016/17;

(3) the proposal that payments to providers be back dated to 1 April 
2016 be approved;

(4) the forward work plan with the independent agency to develop a 
new costed care model for specialist residential and nursing be 
approved; and

(5) the forward work plan to develop an outcome based model via the 
LCR model of care for the Support Living Sector be approved.

Councillor Stuart Whittingham left the meeting.

7 REVISION OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WIRRAL 
PARTNERSHIP HOMES TRADING AS MAGENTA LIVING 

Councillor George Davies introduced a report by the Head of Housing and 
Community Safety that advised the Cabinet that the Council, as a Company 
Member of Magenta Living, would be required to vote on proposals for 
Magenta Living to move to a Board that was selected on the basis of skills 
rather than by constituency nominations.

The Cabinet noted that Magenta Living’s Board had agreed to move to a 
Board recruited for the skills and experience necessary to enable the 
organisation to move into more diverse and commercial areas of business 
and demonstrate it met the standard required by the Regulator, the Homes 
and Communities Agency (HCA) for the current business in the new operating 
environment.



Appended to the report was the Magenta Living Board Skills List.

Councillor Phil Davies emphasised the need for Members to be provided with 
relevant training so that they could apply for positions on the Board of 
Magenta Living going forward.

RESOLVED: 

That the report be referred to the Council meeting scheduled for 11 July 
2016 for approval and the Council be RECOMMENDED: To

(1) agree the proposal for Magenta Living to move to a Board that is 
selected on the basis of skills rather than by constituency 
nominations;

(2) agree that Magenta Living’s Articles of Association be revised to 
reflect the changes;

(3) delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Member Services to 
agree changes to Magenta Living’s Articles of Association;

(4) authorise the relevant Council officer to vote on the changes (and 
associated matters) proposed and referred to in the report at the 
forthcoming Magenta Living General Meeting; and

(5) agree that relevant Members undertake and be provided with 
requisite training and development necessary/appropriate to be a 
Board Member of Magenta Living.  

Councillor Stuart Whittingham returned to the meeting.

8 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 

Councillor Anne McLachlan introduced a report by the Team Leader – 
Performance and Scrutiny which set out proposals for amending the Council’s 
overview and scrutiny arrangements to better align with, support and 
challenge the effective delivery of the Wirral Plan.  Members were informed 
that this would ensure that the scrutiny function added value in support of 
better outcomes for Wirral residents.  

The new arrangements would also deliver better value for money through a 
reduction from the four existing Policy and Performance Committees to three 
new Overview and Scrutiny Committees that would be clearly aligned with the 
three Wirral Plan themes of People, Business and Environment.  This would 
help ensure that the focus of scrutiny was targeted towards the Wirral Plan 
and its partnership delivery arrangements.  



The new arrangements would involve the three committees driving forward a 
scrutiny work programme that was prioritised around the twenty pledges in the 
Wirral Plan. This would involve the establishment of task and finish groups 
and standing panels which would examine the effectiveness of Wirral Plan 
delivery. This would also provide non-executive members with the opportunity 
to challenge and influence partnership delivery arrangements and to harness 
the views of service users and residents to ensure the best outcomes for 
Wirral residents. 

Changes to the Scrutiny function required a change to the Council’s 
Constitution, Calendar of Meetings and appointments being made to the new 
Committees and consequently, would need to be referred to the Council for 
approval.

Appended to the report were:

Appendix 1 - Transfer of Scrutiny Work Programme Items
Appendix 2 - Appointments and Revised Calendar of Meetings
Appendix 3 - Revised Article 6 and Table 2 - Responsibility for    

  Functions of the Constitution
Appendix 4 - Revised Part 4a - Standing Order 35
Appendix 5 - Revised Part 4d Overview and Scrutiny 

    Procedure Rules

Councillor Phil Davies pointed out that the reduction of four Policy and 
Performance Committees to three new Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
would provide savings.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the proposed changes to the Council’s scrutiny arrangements set 
out in the report and its appendices be approved;

(2) the proposed changes detailed in the report and its appendices be 
referred for consideration to the Policy and Performance Co-
ordinating Committee for consideration at its meeting scheduled 
for 15 June 2016; and

(3) the proposed changes to the Council’s scrutiny arrangements 
detailed in the report (including Appendices) and the views of the 
Co-ordinating Committee as confirmed at its meeting on 15 June 
be referred to an extraordinary meeting of Council to be held on 
27 June 2016 for consideration and approval.



9 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

Councillor George Davies reported that at its meeting on 22 March 2016 the 
Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee had 
considered a report on the Community Safety Partnership and recommended 
the 2016/17 priorities set by the Community Safety Partnership to the Cabinet.  
The Committee’s report and subsequent Minute were attached to the agenda 
for Members information.

The report had highlighted the progress made to date in the delivery of the 
following two pledges set out in Wirral’s 2020 Vision:

 Ensuring Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe. 
 Zero tolerance to Domestic Abuse

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report and the progress made in the delivery of 
the two 2020 pledges be noted; and

(2) the 2016/17 priorities set by the Community Safety Partnership be 
approved.


